

City of Lake City

Procurement

Brenda Karr, Procurement Director

205 N. Marion Ave., Lake City, FL 32055

[BASE 3 DBA GIBSON ELECTRIC] RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT

ITB No. 010-2025

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

RESPONSE DEADLINE: March 25, 2025 at 2:00 pm Report Generated: Tuesday, April 8, 2025

Base 3 dba Gibson Electric Response

CONTACT INFORMATION

Company:

Base 3 dba Gibson Electric

Email:

abooth@intec360.com

Contact:

Al Booth

Address:

2695 NW 4th St Ocala, FL 34475

Phone:

(352) 351-0145

Website:

N/A

Submission Date:

Mar 21, 2025 1:09 PM (Eastern Time)

ADDENDA CONFIRMATION

Addendum #1
Confirmed Mar 21, 2025 12:23 PM by Al Booth

QUESTIONNAIRE

1. References*

Pass

As per the <u>Terms and Conditions</u>, please provide the company name, address, contact person, telephone number and length of time services, using the following format, of at least three (3) client/customer references.

*Note: only list those client/customers in which a similar type of equipment/product of scope of work/service was provided.

Company Name:	
Address:	
Business Phone #:	
Contact Person:	
Email:	
Length of time services provided:	

Alachua County Board of County Commissioners

12 SE 1st Street, 2nd Floor, Gainesville, FL 32601

[BASE 3 DBA GIBSON ELECTRIC] RESPONSE DOCUMENT REPORT

ITB No. 010-2025

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

352-264-6900

J Morris

jmorris@alachuacounty.us

2020-Current

Azar Services

3735 Harrison Rd, Suite 700, Loganville, GA 30052

770-979-8226

customerservice@azarservices.com

Ongoing

Ocala Housing Authority

1629 NE 4th St, Ocala, FL 34478

352-620-3666

Michelle Jennings

2022- Current

Osceola County Public Schools

809 Bill Beck Blvd, Kissimmee, FL 34744

407-837-0640

David Smith Jr

ITB No. 010-2025

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

2023 - Current

2. Title and Organization*

Pass

Please provide your title and organization's name.

CFO - Base 3 LLC dba Gibson Electric

3. Local Office*

Pass

Please provide the city and state for your local office. If you do not have a local office, please type "N/A".

N/A

4. Principal Office*

Pass

Please provide the city and state for your Principal Office.

Ocala, FL

5. Conflict of Interest Statement*

- A. The above named entity is submitting a Bid for the City of Lake City 010-2025 described as Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract.
- B. The Affiant has made diligent inquiry and provides the information contained in the Affidavit based upon his/her own knowledge.

- C. The Affiant states that only one submittal for the above proposal is being submitted and that the above named entity has no financial interest in other entities submitting proposals for the same project.
- D. Neither the Affiant nor the above named entity has directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraints of free competitive pricing in connection with the entity's submittal for the above proposal. This statement restricts the discussion of pricing data until the completion of negotiations if necessary and execution of the Contract for this project.
- E. Neither the entity not its affiliates, nor anyone associated with them, is presently suspended or otherwise ineligible from participation in contract letting by any local, State, or Federal Agency.
- F. Neither the entity nor its affiliates, nor anyone associated with them have any potential conflict of interest due to any other clients, contracts, or property interests for this project.
- G. I certify that no member of the entity's ownership or management is presently applying for an employee position or actively seeking an elected position with the City of Lake City.
- H. I certify that no member of the entity's ownership or management, or staff has a vested interest in any aspect of the City of lake City.
- I. In the event that a conflict of interest is identified in the provision of services, I, on behalf of the above named entity, will immediately notify the City of Lake City.

Confirmed

6. Disputes Disclosure Form*

Pass

Please select all that pertain to your organization. To answer yes, click on the options that pertain to your organization.

None

7. Disputes Disclosure Form - Explanation*

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

If you answered yes for any in the previous question, state the nature of the request for equitable adjustment, contract claim, litigation, or protest, and state a brief description of the case, the outcome or status of the suit and the monetary amounts or extended contract time involved. If you selected none, please type "N/A".

N/A

8. Disputes Disclosure Form - Acknowledgement*

Pass

I hereby certify that all statements made are true and agree and understand that any misstatement or misrepresentation or falsification of facts shall be cause for forfeiture of rights for further consideration of this proposal for the City of Lake City.

Confirmed

9. Drug Free Workplace Certificate*

Pass

I, the undersigned, in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087, hereby certify that, as an authorized signatory on behalf of our organization, publishes a written statement notifying that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace named above, and specifying actions that will be taken against violations of such prohibition.

- Informs employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the work place, the firm's policy of maintaining a drug free working environment, and available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug use violations.
- Gives each employee engaged in providing commodities or contractual services that are under bid or proposal, a copy of the statement specified above.
- Notifies the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid or proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, plea of guilty or nolo contender to, any violation of Chapter 1893, of any controlled substance law of the State of Florida or the United

States, for a violation occurring in the work place, no later than five (5) days after such conviction, and requires employees to sign copies of such written (*) statement to acknowledge their receipt.

- Imposes a sanction on, or requires the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program, if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- Makes a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free work place through the implementation of the drug free workplace program.

"As a person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that the above named business, firm or corporation complies fully with the requirements set forth herein".

Confirmed

10. Non-Collusion Affidavit*

- A. By submitting a response to this solicitation, the Bidder Acknowledges that he/she is authorized to submit the attached response on behalf of their organization for: 010-2025, Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract;
- B. He/She is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached proposal and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such proposal;
- C. Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham proposal;
- D. Neither the said Bidder nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees, or parties in interest, including this affiant, has in any way colluded, connived, or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Bidder, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with such Contract, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other Bidder, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached proposal or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the proposal price or the proposal price of any other Bidder, or to secure through any collusion, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against the City of Lake City, Florida or any person interested in the proposed Contract; and;

E. The price or prices quoted in the attached proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the Bidder or any of its agents, representatives, owners, employees, or parties in interest, including this affiant.

Confirmed

11. Human Trafficking Affidavit*

Pass

Please download the below documents, complete, and upload.

• Human Trafficking (4).docx

Human_Trafficking_Affidavit.pdf

12. E-Verify Affirmation Statement*

Pass

010-2025-Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of,

- (a) all persons employed by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the Contract, and,
- (b) all persons (including subcontractors/vendors) assigned by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform work pursuant to the Contract.

The Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the Contract is a condition of the Contract.

Confirmed

13. Bidder's Checklist*

ITB No. 010-2025

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

By submitting a response to this solicitation, the bidder acknowledges that they have read, understand and agree to all requirements and that they have completed in their entirety all required documents and/or attachments as a part of their bid submission.

Confirmed

14. Clarifications and Exceptions*

Pass

Please explain in detail any deviation from the specifications. Each deviation must be itemized by number and must specifically refer to the applicable specification. Otherwise it will be considered that items offered are in strict compliance with these specifications and the successful Bidder will be held responsible for meeting the specification. If there will not be any deviation, please type "N/A".

N/A

15. Federal Identification No. (FEID)*

Pass

Please provide your FEIN number here.

20-0953712

16. Sworn Statement Under Section 287.133(3)(n), Florida Statutes on Public Entity Crimes Acknowledgments* *Pass*

- A. This sworn statement is submitted with 010-2025.
- B. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to, and directly related to, the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy or material misrepresentations.

- C. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- D. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. an entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The Ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- E. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(c), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members and agents who are active in management of an entity.

Confirmed

17. Please indicate which statement applies.*

Pass

Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement.

ITB No. 010-2025

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with or convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

18. Required Documents

Please upload your Final Order if you selected Option 3 or Option 4 above.

No response submitted

19. Describe Action Taken

Please describe any action taken by, or pending with, the Department of General Services, if you selected Option 5 above.

No response submitted

20. Bid Documents/ Proposal *

Pass

Please upload your final submission

State_License_Nicholas_Moreno_exp_08.31.2026.pdf Base_3_Bidding_COI.pdf

PRICE TABLES

GROUP 1

HOURLY RATE OF LABOR

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost
1	ELECTRICAL JOURNEYMAN	HOURLY RATE	\$80.00

Electrical Services and Repair Annual Contract

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost
2	APPRENTICE	HOURLY RATE	\$65.00
3	ELECTRICAL JOURNEYMAN AFTER HOURS (OVERTIME- EMERGENCY CALLS)	HOURLY RATE	\$120.00
4	APPRENTICE AFTER HOURS (OVERTIME- EMERGENCY CALLS)	HOURLY RATE	\$90.00

GROUP 2

Percentage Mark-up (Parts and Materials)

Line Item	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost
1	Percentage Mark-up	%	\$20.00

HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT

1.	I am over the age of 18 and I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth except as otherwise set forth herein.
2.	CFO/COO of Base 3, LLC dba Gibson Electric.
3.	Base 3, LLC dba Gibson Electric does not use coercion for labor or services, as those terms are defined in Florida Statute 787.06.
4.	This declaration is made pursuant to Florida Statute 92.525. Lunderstand that making a false statement in this declaration may subject me to criminal penalties.
and tha	enalties of perjury, I <u>Larry A Booth, Jr, CFO/COO</u> , declare that I have read the foregoing Human Trafficking Affidavit the facts stated in it are true. Affiant sayeth naught.
COMP	ANY
	OF BUSINESS ENTITY TURE
Larry A	Booth, Jr, CFO/COO NAME AND TITLE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

MORENO, NICHOLAS WYATT

BASE 3, LLC DBA GIBSON ELECTRIC 2695 NW 4TH STREET OCALA FL 34475

LICENSE NUMBER: EC13012363

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/07/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/23/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

uns cerunc	ate does not confer rights to the certificate	Holder	III lieu di Suci	endorsement(s).		
PRODUCER				CONTACT NAME: Robin Simmons		
Brown & Brown	n Insurance Services, Inc.			(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):	(352) 7	32-5344
1720 SE 16th A	Avenue, Suite 301			E-MAIL Robin.Simmons@bbrown.com		
				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
Ocala		FL	34471	INSURER A: Southern-Owners Insurance Company		10190
INSURED				INSURER B: Auto-Owners Insurance Company		18988
	Base 3, LLC dba Gibson Electric			INSURER C: FFVA Mutual Insurance Co.		10385
	2695 NW 4th Street			INSURER D:		
				INSURER E:		
	Ocala	FL	34475	INSURER F:		`
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUM	BER:	Base 3	REVISION NUMBER:		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	*
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			234622-78569318-24	06/22/2024	06/22/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
Α							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY		5456931801	06/22/2024	06/22/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							PIP-Basic	\$ 10,000
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			5456931800	06/22/2024	06/22/2025	AGGREGATE	\$ 3,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER STATUTE OTH-	
1	AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY C ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			WC84000356792024A	05/22/2024	4 05/22/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
*			ELL. C		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000		
							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
А	Building Materials & Installation Property			234622-78569318-24	06/22/2024	06/22/2025	Per Occurrence	10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) for bidding purposes

CERTIFICAT	E HOLDER		CANCELLATION			
	Base 3 LLC dba Gibson Electric 2695 NW 4th St		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
	2033 1444 411 01		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	Ocala I	FL 34475	M-D-M-Ly			